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Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations

1.  IntroductIon

This management’s discussion and analysis of the financial condition and results of operations (the “MD&A”) of Frontier Rare 
Earths Limited. (TSX: FRO) (“Frontier” or the “Company” or the “Group”) provides an analysis of the Company’s financial results and 
progress for the year ended December 31, 2014. The information in the MD&A should be read in conjunction with the 2014 audited 
consolidated financial statements of Frontier and the related notes thereto dated the same date as the MD&A. The MD&A is dated 
March 30, 2015. Additional information relating to the Company can be found on SEDAR (www.sedar.com). 

The MD&A contains forward-looking statements that involve numerous risks and uncertainties. The actual results of the Company could 
differ materially from those discussed in such forward-looking statements as a result of these risks and uncertainties or otherwise.

The figures in the MD&A have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). All information 
contained herein is in United States Dollars and rounded to the nearest thousand unless otherwise stated.

2. nature of busIness and overall performance

 Overview

Frontier is a Toronto Stock Exchange listed mineral exploration and development company that is engaged in the exploration for and 
development of mineral projects in Africa. Frontier’s primary focus is on rare earth elements (“REE”) in South Africa, although the 
Company is also pursuing projects in graphite, phosphate and other strategic minerals elsewhere in Africa. 

 Rare Earths

Frontier’s principal activity to date has been in relation to its prospecting right at Zandkopsdrift (the “Prospecting Right”), which 
covers an area of 58,862 hectares in the south western part of the Northern Cape Province of the Republic of South Africa and 
contains the Zandkopsdrift REE deposit (“Zandkopsdrift”), which comprises a large, high grade, rare earth-bearing carbonatite. The 
proposed development of Zandkopsdrift (the “Zandkopsdrift Project”) will include an open-pit mine and rare earth processing plant at 
Zandkopsdrift that will produce a mixed rare earth product, a desalination plant that will provide process water for the Zandkopsdrift 
mining operation and processing plant and a rare-earth separation plant at Saldanha Bay in the Western Cape Province that will 
process the mixed rare earth product and produce high purity separated rare earth products for sale. 

Zandkopsdrift’s favourable location in South Africa’s longest established mining province and its favourable geological setting are 
expected to provide significant advantages compared with many other new rare earth projects currently being evaluated elsewhere, and 
position Frontier to become one of the first significant new producers of high purity separated rare earths outside China. 

 Preliminary Economic Assessment

In March 2012 Frontier filed a positive National Instrument 43-101 compliant report on the results of a preliminary economic 
assessment (“PEA”) on the Zandkopsdrift Project (the “PEA Report”) in which the net present value (“NPV”) of the project to Frontier 
was estimated to be $3.6 billion with a capital cost, excluding contingencies, of $910 million and a post-tax IRR of 52.5%. The PEA 
Report included a resource estimate for Zandkopsdrift of circa 43 million tonnes at an average total rare earth oxide (“TREO”) grade of 
2.2%* containing approximately 950,000 tonnes TREO applying a 1% cut-off (the “PEA Mineral Resource Estimate”), of which 76% is 
in the Indicated Resource category. An additional final phase of resource drilling has been completed since the PEA Mineral Resource 
Estimate was prepared and the results from this drilling are expected to upgrade the classification of the majority of the deposit into 
the measured and indicated categories and, on completion of the preliminary feasibility study (the “PFS”) on the Zandkopsdrift Project, 
which is currently at an advanced stage, into proven and probable reserves.
*Breakdown of TREO grade by distribution of individual element is as follows: La2O3 (0.56%), Ce2O3 (0.97 %), Pr2O3 (0.10%), Nd2O3 (0.35%), Sm2O3 (0.05%), Eu2O3 (0.01%), Gd2O3 
(0.03%), Tb2O3 (0.004%), Dy2O3 (0.02%), ho2O3 (0.003%), Er2O3 (0.01%), Tm2O3 (0.001 %), Yb2O3 (0.005%), Lu2O3 (0.001%), Y2O3 (0.09%) 

 Preliminary Feasibility Study

During 2014 the Company substantially completed the various studies that are required to allow the report on the Zandkopsdrift 
prefeasibility study (the “PFS Report”) to be prepared. These studies (the “PFS Studies”) cover all aspects of the proposed 
Zandkopsdrift development, including design of the Zandkopsdrift Processing Plant (“ZPP”) and Saldanha Separation Plant (“SSP”), 
power, water, roads, tailings, mining, reagent supply, logistics and environmental management. The final study relating to the SSP 
engineering design was concluded in Q1 2015 and the results of the PFS are expected to be announced in April 2015.

 Strategic Partnership

In December 2012 Korea Resources Corporation (“KORES”) (www.KORES.or.kr) completed the acquisition of an initial 10% stake 
in the Zandkopsdrift Project for a cash consideration of $23.8 million in accordance with agreements signed in December 2011 and 
amended in October 2012 (the “Strategic Partnership Agreements”). Under the terms of the Strategic Partnership Agreements KORES 
also acquired a 10% production off-take from Zandkopsdrift for the life of the mine on a take-or-pay basis at prevailing international 
market prices from time to time. KORES has also agreed to provide technical and financial assistance to Frontier in relation to the 
development of the Zandkopsdrift Project. 

Subject to the completion and publication of a positive feasibility study on the Zandkopsdrift project (the “FS”), KORES has an option 
to increase its interest in Zandkopsdrift to the same level as Frontier, subject, inter alia, to securing project finance for the construction 
of the Zandkopsdrift Project that is acceptable to Frontier. If KORES exercises this option it will increase its production off-take right 
andobligation from Zandkopsdrift from 10% to 50%.
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations (continued)

2. nature of busIness and overall performance (continued)

 Strategic Partnership (continued)

KORES continues to work closely with Frontier on the development plans for Zandkopsdrift and is providing input on technical and 
other matters in relation to the project.
 
In 2014 KORES paid $850,000 to Frontier to cover its 10% pro rata share of the Zandkopsdrift Project costs for the period July 2013 
to June 2014. As at December 2014 approximately a further $458,000 was due from KORES in respect its 10% pro rata share of the 
Zandkopsdrift Project costs for the period from July 2014 to December 2014.

 Graphite

In 2013 the Company announced that it had acquired a 70% interest in Dombeya Mineração Lda. (‘Dombeya’), a private company that 
held three exploration licenses in Mozambique for graphite. Under the terms of the acquisition Frontier is responsible for carrying the 
minority shareholders’ share of Dombeya’s expenses up to and including completion of feasibility studies on Dombeya’s projects. 

Two of the licence areas held by Dombeya contain high grade graphite deposits for which historical, non-code compliant resources 
were defined by exploration work carried out in the 1980’s. The Company has commenced initial work programs on the Lurio Project 
(the more prospective of the two licence areas) which has included geological mapping, ground geophysical surveys, sampling, 
trenching, metallurgical test work and conceptual engineering studies. Geological mapping, ground geophysical surveys, sampling, 
trenching, metallurgical test work and conceptual engineering studies have been undertaken. The results of this work confirmed 
the presence of high grade, large flake graphite mineralisation, identified the potential for the production of a high purity large flake 
graphite concentrate and indicated that the project has sufficient economic potential for further work to be undertaken. The Company 
plans to continue evaluation work on the Lurio Project in 2015.

 Normal Course Issuer Bid

During 2012 the Company commenced a share buyback programme for up to 1,000,000 ordinary shares. The Company completed 
the purchase of 1,000,000 ordinary shares in April 2013 at an average price of CAD$0.61 per share. In August 2013 the Company 
commenced a second share buyback program for up to 1,500,000 shares. The second share buyback program, under which the 
Company has purchased 305,292 shares at an average price of CAD$0.40 per share, concluded in April 2014. These shares are held 
as Treasury shares. No further share buyback programmes are anticipated to be undertaken at this time.

 Expenditure

The Company’s expenditure on the PFS and other activities during the period was broadly in line with expectations. The Company 
remains fully funded through to completion of its currently planned work programs.

3.  operatIonal update

 3.1 overview 

The planned development of Zandkopsdrift positions Frontier to be one of the next new major producers of high purity separated rare 
earths outside of China. The development will principally comprise an open-pit mine and processing plant at Zandkopsdrift, which 
will produce an intermediate mixed rare earth product, and a rare earth separation plant based at Saldanha Bay, in the Western Cape 
Province of South Africa, approximately 300 km from Zandkopsdrift, which will produce high purity separated rare earth oxides. 

Frontier anticipates that the development of Zandkopsdrift will be undertaken on a phased basis, with an initial capacity of 8,000 
tonnes per annum of separated rare earth oxides, with an expansion to 16,000 tonnes per annum being undertaken at a later date 
subject, principally, to rare earth market conditions. These capacities have been adjusted from that envisaged at the time of the PEA 
and reflect the Company’s current views on future rare earth market sizing and dynamics. 

 3.2 pfs update

All of the individual consultants’ reports for the PFS, which cover all aspects of the proposed Zandkopsdrift development, including 
the design of the ZPP and SSP, power, water, roads, tailings, mining, reagent supply, logistics and environmental management, were 
originally completed on schedule and presented to the Company for review in 2013. The review identified several areas where potential 
engineering design and process improvements could be made that could have a potentially significant positive impact on the capital 
and operating cost estimates for both the ZPP and the SSP. 

Subsequent metallurgical test work undertaken in Q4 2013 and Q1 2014 validated the potential improvements that were identified 
during the preparation and review of the PFS Studies in 2013. Following the receipt of positive results from this metallurgical test work, 
the PFS flowsheet was revised and finalised in Q2 2014. The engineering design based on the revised PFS flowsheet in respect of the 
ZPP was completed in Q4 2014. The SSP engineering design was completed in Q1 2015 and the results of the PFS are expected to 
be announced in April 2015. 
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3.  operatIonal update (continued) 

 3.3 metallurgical overview

 PFS Flow Sheet

As approximately 97% of the rare earths at Zandkopsdrift are contained in monazite, for which a sulphuric acid cracking process has 
been widely used on a commercial scale for many years, the sulphuric acid cracking process has been used as the basis for the flow 
sheet for the ZPP. The following process flow is the basis for the engineering design work undertaken for the ZPP:

1.  A front-end crushing and milling circuit. The selected milling technology produces a sharply defined particle size distribution, with 
downstream handling benefits. 

2.  An impurity pre-leach circuit, which provides a significant mass reduction and removes manganese (as a saleable manganese 
sulphate by-product) with low rare earth losses, and a consequent reduction in both capital and operating costs of the cracking 
and other downstream processes. 

3.  An acid contacting circuit in which concentrated sulphuric acid is mixed with the feed material to produce a free flowing feed for 
the cracking circuit.

4.  A two stage cracking and impurity stabilization circuit in which the prepared feed is baked at elevated temperatures, which 
decomposes the rare earth minerals, recovers sulphur as SO2 and SO3, which is returned to the sulphuric acid plant, and stabilizes 
many of the impurities, which prevents them from leaching with the rare earths in the water leach circuit. 

5.  A water leach circuit, in which the calcine is water leached to produce a pregnant leach solution (“PLS”) containing rare earth 
elements (“REEs”) and residual un-stabilized impurities. 

6.  An impurity removal circuit in which the PLS is purified by removal of the residual un-stabilized impurities through precipitation and 
filtration.

7.  A REE precipitation circuit in which the REEs are precipitated from the purified PLS as a mixed rare earth product that is suitable 
for processing through a conventional solvent extraction separation plant. 

8.  A final stage of waste neutralization and disposal to the tailings storage facility on site.

 3.4 reagent supply

As reagent costs will comprise a majority of total ZPP and SPP operating costs, the Company has undertaken significant work on 
reagent consumption, supply and logistics studies as part of the PFS, as set out below.

 Elemental Sulphur

Elemental sulphur, which will be used to produce sulphuric acid at Zandkopsdrift, is expected to be the one of the largest components 
of ZPP operating costs.  An importation and logistics study has been completed to identify preferred shipping routes, form of cargo 
(container, bulk, break bulk), ports of entry and mode of transport for the elemental sulphur required.

 Hydrochloric Acid and Sodium Hydroxide

hydrochloric acid and sodium hydroxide are the principal reagents required for the operation of a rare earths separation plant and 
would be the largest components of SSP operating costs.  Discussions have progressed well with an established chemical company 
in relation to the development and operation of a dedicated chlor-alkali plant to be located on a site secured by Frontier in Saldanha 
Bay adjacent to the SSP. The chlor-alkali plant will provide a dedicated, secure supply of hydrochloric acid and sodium hydroxide on an 
‘over-the-fence’ basis. 

 Other Reagents

The Company is working with a well-established South African chemical manufacturer and distributor to advise on procurement, 
transport, logistics and storage of the other reagents and chemicals that would be required at both the ZPP and the SSP. 

 3.5 Infrastructure

 Mine Access and Road Design

A design for the proposed upgrade of provincial roads and associated infrastructure from the National Route N7 and the construction 
of a new private road and associated infrastructure to serve as access roads to the Zandkopsdrift mine has been completed and 
submitted to the Western Cape Provincial Roads Department for review and comment. The proposed road upgrading will see the 
improvement of approximately 20km of provincial roads and private roads to a standard that will meet the long-term transport and 
infrastructure requirements of the and the ZPP.

An Environmental Basic Assessment and Water Use Licence application were prepared and submitted to the relevant authorities in Q4 2014. 

 Bulk Power Supply

A formal application for the supply of electricity to the Zandkopsdrift mine, the ZZP and the SSP (including the associated desalination 
plant) has been submitted to Eskom, the South African national power utility. Environmental Impact Assessments for bulk power 
applications for both the ZPP and SSP were completed and Environmental Authorisation was issued in Q2 2014 and for which the 
Company has received formal records of decision. Eskom issued a capital cost estimate for the bulk power supply to the ZZP in Q4 
2014 which is based on a Frontier self-build, procurement and construction execution plan.
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations (continued)

3.  operatIonal update (continued) 

 3.5 Infrastructure (continued)

 Sea Water Desalination Plant

One of the key components of the Zandkopsdrift project infrastructure is the dedicated sea water reverse osmosis desalination plant, 
which will provide water to support mining and processing activities at Zandkopsdrift. Following the completion of a detailed review, a 
preferred site was selected for the desalination plant at Volwater Bay, approximately 35 km southwest of Zandkopsdrift. The property 
on which the Volwater Bay site is located has been acquired by the Company.

The preliminary design of the bulk water transfer infrastructure, power supply and access road from Zandkopsdrift to the desalination 
plant have now been completed and the Environmental Impact Assessment for the desalination plant was submitted to the Department 
of Environment and Nature Conservation, Northern Cape Province in Q4 2014. The Company is currently expecting a formal record of 
decision to be received in h2 2015.

 

 Saldanha Bay Regional Marine Outfall Project 

The Company has progressed discussions with the Saldanha Bay Municipality regarding a regional marine outfall project in the 
Saldanha area (the “SRMO” project). The SRMO will be used to dispose of the brine (salt water waste) generated from the SSP, 
treated effluent from a proposed municipal waste water treatment works and the effluent from the proposed chlor-alkali plant. A 
topographical survey has been completed on the preferred pipeline route between the selected marine disposal location and the SSP 
and a preliminary engineering design has been completed.

The Company has appointed specialist engineering and environmental consultants to assist with the engineering design and 
environmental permitting process. The final Environmental Impact Assessment and application for the SRMO project is scheduled to be 
submitted to the Department of Environmental Affairs and Development Planning, Western Cape Province in early Q2 2015. A formal 
record of decision is expected in h2 2015.

 3.6 Geological

All drilling, geological studies and resource modelling work required for the PFS in relation to rare earths have been completed, 
and no further work is required in relation thereto for the PFS or is anticipated to be required for the FS. An updated rare earths 
resource estimate has been prepared by the Company’s geological consultants, The MSA Group (“MSA”), the results of which will be 
incorporated into the PFS. 

Following the decision to expand the scope of the PFS to include provision for the production of a manganese sulphate by-product, 
MSA undertook a geological assessment and initial resource estimation exercise on the manganese contained in the Zandkopsdrift 
deposit. This work has been completed and a maiden manganese resource estimate will be reported in conjunction with the updated 
rare earths resource estimate as part of the PFS. 

It is expected that on completion of the PFS the majority of the Zandkopsdrift mineral resource for both rare earths and manganese will 
be converted into proven and probable mineral reserves.

 3.7 Zandkopsdrift mining right application 

The Company submitted an application to the Department of Mineral Resources (“DMR”) in South Africa for a 30 year mining right 
for Zandkopsdrift in Q3 2013.  The time required for consideration, approval and issuance of a mining right in South Africa is typically 
12-18 months, and on that basis the process is not expected to delay the proposed Zandkopsdrift development schedule with decision 
on the award of a mining right expected by mid-2015. During 2014 all requisite specialist studies were completed, public participation 
processes were held and draft and final Environmental Impact Assessments were submitted. 

 3.8 manganese sulphate by-product

Metallurgical test work conducted by the Company in 2013 identified the opportunity for the production of potentially significant 
quantities of manganese sulphate as a by-product from the impurity pre-leach waste stream, of which manganese is one of the 
principal constituents. Manganese sulphate is predominantly used as a micronutrient in animal feed, in fertiliser and as a chemical 
intermediate and its high solubility in water makes it particularly desirable for animal feed and fertiliser applications. Manganese 
sulphate is typically produced via a sulphuric acid leach of manganese ore, which is similar to that proposed for the impurity leach circuit 
in the ZPP. The Company subsequently commenced evaluation of the technical and economic feasibility of producing a manganese 
sulphate by-product. 

This technical and commercial evaluation was undertaken in 2014 by hPD Systems, a division of Veolia Water Solutions & 
Technologies, which is a leading supplier of evaporation and crystallization technologies. Test work conducted by Veolia confirmed 
that a saleable manganese sulphate product can be produced from the waste streams from the ZPP impurity leach circuit through 
a relatively simple evaporation and crystallization process. Based on the results of this test work, the Company expanded the scope 
of the PFS to include provision for the production and sale of a manganese sulphate by-product, which is expected to generate a 
meaningful additional revenue stream for the Company. Engineering design work for the manganese sulphate by-product for the PFS 
was completed in Q4 2014.
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3.  operatIonal update (continued) 

 3.9 other projects

 Mozambique

In 2013 the Company announced that it had acquired a 70% interest in Dombeya, a private company that held three exploration 
licenses in Mozambique for graphite. Under the terms of the acquisition Frontier is responsible for carrying the minority shareholders’ 
share of Dombeya’s expenses up to and including completion of feasibility studies on the company’s projects. 

Two of the licence areas contain high grade graphite deposits for which historical non-code compliant resources were defined by 
exploration work carried out in the 1980s. In 2013 the Company commenced initial work programs on these projects, which are known 
as Lurio and Satemua, and this initial work has confirmed the presence of large flake, high grade graphite mineralisation in both licence 
areas. 

The Lurio project was selected as the primary initial target for exploration due to its relative proximity to transport and infrastructure. 
Geological mapping, ground geophysical surveys, sampling, trenching, metallurgical test work and conceptual engineering studies have 
been undertaken, the results of which confirmed the presence of high grade, large flake graphite mineralisation, identified the potential 
for the production of a high purity large flake graphite concentrate and indicated that the project has sufficient economic potential for 
further work to be undertaken. The grade of samples taken ranges from 5% to 15% total graphitic carbon (“TGC”), with an average 
grade of approximately 10% TGC, although the representivity of the material analysed has yet to be determined. Initial bench scale 
metallurgical test results indicate that the graphite can be easily liberated, with approximately 60% of the flake being classified at +80 
Mesh. The Company plans to continue evaluation work on the Lurio Project in 2015.

 East Africa

In 2013 the Company’s Ugandan subsidiary was granted an exploration licence for an area in the Karamoja region of Uganda within 
which graphite mineralisation had been previously identified.  In April 2014 the Company sold this exploration licence to Discovery 
Africa Limited (“DAF”), an Australian listed exploration company that had acquired control of an adjoining license that covered the 
majority of the ground considered by Frontier as potentially prospective for graphite in the region. As consideration, Frontier received an 
upfront payment of $25,000 and 9.5 million shares in DAF and is entitled to a cash payment of $75,000 deferred until April 2015.

The Company has also applied for an exploration licence for a large, high grade phosphate deposit located in an East African country. 
Extensive historical work has been carried out on this deposit and the Company considers it to have significant economic potential. 
The Company has not disclosed the location of the deposit, as evaluation of the licence application has not yet been completed, and, 
accordingly, no material expenditure has been incurred in relation to this project by the Company.
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3.  operatIonal update (continued)  

 3.10 analysis of project expenditure

During the year the majority of the capitalised expenditure was incurred on the Zandkopsdrift PFS Studies, in particular the ZPP, which 
accounted for $2.2 million in direct capitalised expenditure. Capitalised geological expenditure for the year in relation to Zandkopsdrift 
was not material, as the geological work relating to the Zandkopsdrift Project had already been substantially completed for the 
purposes of the PFS and the FS prior to 2014. 

Overall capitalised Zandkopsdrift Project expenditure (before foreign exchange differences) was $4.4 million, representing 83% of total 
capitalised expenditure in the year. 

The capitalised expenditure for other Frontier projects, amounting to $929,000, was principally geological and other expenditure related 
to the development of the Dombeya graphite projects in Mozambique.

Zandkopsdrift Other Projects Combined

$’000 $’000 $’000

Opening Balance 20,846 1,260 22,106

SPP 202 - 202
Desalination Plant 221 - 221
ZPP 2,225 - 2,225
SRMO 139 - 139
Graphite test work - 98 98
Total Feasibility Studies and  
other test work Expenditure 2,787 98 2,885

Total Geological Expenditure 178 311 489

Overhead 535 265 800
Staff costs 887 255 1,142
Total Other Expenditure 1,422 520 1,942

Total Expenditure 4,387 929 5,316

FX difference (2,225) (147) (2,372)
Impairment - (762) (762)

Change in the period 2,162 20 2,182

Closing Balance 23,008 1,280 24,288
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4.  strateGIc partnershIp

In accordance with the Strategic Partnership Agreement and the Addendum Agreement between Frontier and KORES (summarised 
below) during 2014 KORES paid Frontier $850,000 during 2014 to cover its 10% pro rata share of the Zandkopsdrift Project costs 
for the period July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014. As at December 31, 2014, KORES was obliged to pay an estimated further $458,000 
to Frontier in respect of the period from July 1, 2014 to December 31, 2014. 

In addition KORES is currently undertaking additional confirmatory geological, metallurgical and other testwork for Frontier at its 
laboratories in South Korea at its own cost. 

 4.1 summary of the strategic partnership agreement and addendum agreement

In December 2012 Frontier announced KORES had completed the acquisition of an initial 10% interest in the Company’s 
Zandkopsdrift Project for a cash consideration of CAD$23.8 million in accordance with the Strategic Partnership Agreement and the 
Addendum Agreement. 

As a result of the acquisition KORES also secured the right and obligation to purchase a 10% share of rare earth production from 
the Rare Earth Operations (being those Frontier subsidiaries relevant to the development and operation of the Zandkopsdrift mine, 
the ZPP and the SSP) and committed to use its best endeavours to secure project finance for the Zandkopsdrift project, to provide 
certain technical and operating assistance to Frontier as may be agreed and to investigate downstream opportunities as set out 
below. In addition KORES has several options to increase its current 10% interest in the Rare Earth Operations as follows:

 Option A: Equal Partnership Option

 KORES will have the right to acquire an additional interest in the Rare Earth Operations (the “Equal Partnership Option”) following 
the filing by Frontier of a report prepared in accordance with NI 43-101 containing the results of a positive Definitive Feasibility 
Study on Zandkopsdrift (the “DFS Report”). Following the exercise of this option, KORES could, subject to the satisfaction by it of the 
conditions of the Equal Partnership Option, as set out below, acquire up to a 50% or equal shareholding in the Rare Earth Operations 
as Frontier, inclusive of its current 10% shareholding. The key provisions and conditions of the Equal Partnership Option are as 
follows:

•	 		KORES	will	be	obliged	to	arrange	a	finance	commitment(s)	from	lenders	to	provide	project	finance	to	cover	the	capital	costs	for	
the construction and development of the proposed Rare Earth Operations, including the design, procurement, construction and 
commissioning of all required plant, machinery and equipment (the “Project Finance Commitment”). Frontier may, in its absolute 
discretion, accept or reject the Project Finance Commitment and in the event that such commitment is rejected by Frontier the 
Equal Partnership Option shall be terminated.

•	 		If	the	Project	Finance	Commitment	is	accepted	by	Frontier	then	KORES	will	be	obliged	to	provide	Frontier	with	an	irrevocable	
commitment to provide its pro-rata share of such part of the capital costs of the Rare Earth Operations that are not covered by 
the Project Finance Commitment.

 The consideration payable by KORES under the Equal Partnership Option will be based on the implied market value (the “IMV”) 
of the Rare Earth Operations and will be payable to Frontier in cash. The IMV will be based on Frontier’s enterprise value (“EV”), 
calculated as market capitalisation less cash and cash equivalents, adjusted for Frontier’s shareholdings in the various entities 
comprising the Rare Earth Operations. Market capitalisation will be the calculated utilising volume weighted average share price 
(“VWAP”) for Frontier. The VWAP will be calculated as the arithmetic average of the volume weighted average closing price per share 
of the first seven trading days immediately after the date on which Option A is exercised and announced and the volume weighted 
average closing price per share of the first seven trading days after the date on which Frontier formally accepts and announces the 
acceptance of the project finance procured by KORES.

 Option B: Acquisition of further 10% interest in the Rare Earth Operations and 10% interest in Frontier

 As an alternative to the Equal Partnership Option, KORES will have the right to acquire a further 10% interest in the Rare Earth 
Operations following the filing of the DFS Report (the “10% Option”). The consideration payable by KORES for the 10% Option 
will be based on the discounted cash flow valuation of the Rare Earth Operations as set out in the DFS Report and will be payable 
to Frontier in cash. Subject to the acquisition by KORES of this additional 10% interest in Zandkopsdrift, KORES will then also 
be entitled to subscribe for up to a 10% shareholding in Frontier, based on the prevailing market price for Frontier’s shares on the 
Toronto Stock Exchange at that time. 

  Option C: Alternative Strategic Investor

 In the event that an alternative strategic investor (“ASI”) acquires not less than a 20% interest in the Rare Earth Operations or, in 
certain limited circumstances, a 20% interest or more in Frontier (an “ASI Event”) , prior to the exercise by KORES of the Equal 
Partnership Option or the 10% Option, the Equal Partnership Option will terminate and be replaced by an option under which KORES 
can acquire a further 10% interest in the Rare Earth Operations (the “ASI Option”) for a consideration calculated on an IMV basis. The 
ASI option will be available to KORES as an alternative to the 10% Option and under no circumstances in addition to the 10% Option. 
The EV for the purposes of the ASI Option will be calculated on a similar basis to the Equal Partnership Option, except that the VWAP 
calculation will be based on the 15 trading days immediately after the public announcement that an ASI Event has taken place.
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations (continued)

4.  strateGIc partnershIp

 4.1 summary of the strategic partnership agreement and addendum agreement (continued)

 Calculation of the exercise price of the Options

The calculation methodology for the various options is based principally on the VWAP of Frontier for specified periods and is set out in 
the Strategic Partnership Agreement and the Addendum Agreement which are available on SEDAR, www.sedar.com.

 Project Finance

Under Options A, B and C noted above KORES will, at a minimum, use its best endeavours to arrange debt finance from Korean and/
or other international lenders to cover the capital requirements for the construction and development of the Rare Earth Operations. In 
the event that KORES fails to arrange debt finance or procures a debt finance proposal that is not acceptable to the Board of Frontier, 
Option A (the Equal Partnership Option) will lapse. Subject to the other pre-conditions of those options, Options B & C will still be 
available to KORES in the event that it does procure a debt finance proposal but that proposal is not accepted by the Board of Frontier.

 Off-take Agreement 

KORES has acquired the right and obligation to purchase a 10% share of rare earth production from the Rare Earth Operations. This 
production will be purchased by the KORES on a take-or-pay basis and at prevailing international rare earth market prices at the time 
of purchase. KORES’s off-take rights and obligations can be increased in the following circumstances:

•	 	Off-take	of	50%	of	the	rare	earth	production	if	KORES	exercises	the	Equal	Partnership	Option.

•	 	Off-take	of	31%	of	the	rare	earth	production	if	KORES	acquires	an	additional	10%	interest	in	the	Rare	Earth	Operations	and	a	
10% interest in Frontier 

Frontier will have full flexibility to seek other customers/partners for the balance of the Zandkopsdrift rare earth production. 

 Technical and Operating Assistance

KORES will provide such technical, operating and other assistance relating to the design, planning, construction and operation of the 
Rare Earth Operations on terms to be agreed between Frontier and KORES.

 Downstream Opportunities

Frontier and KORES have also agreed to investigate rare earth related downstream business opportunities including, but not limited to, 
rare earth metals, rare earth alloys, rare earth magnets and related products.

5.  fundInG

Frontier is currently engaged in exploration and evaluation activities and did not generate any significant operating revenue during the 
year. Work carried out in 2014 was financed from the proceeds of Frontier’s initial public offering on the Toronto Stock Exchange in 
November 2010 and the funds received from KORES in 2012 as described in section 4.1. 

As at December 31, 2014 Frontier had cash and cash equivalents of $25.1 million and no debt.

Frontier is currently in the process of concluding a PFS on Zandkopsdrift. Based on the Company’s current working capital position 
Frontier is fully funded to undertake its currently planned work programs.

Funds in excess of what is required to undertake the currently planned work programme for Zandkopsdrift are available to fund 
additional activities including, but not limited to, initial exploration and evaluation work on other non-rare earth projects that 
the Company has acquired, the acquisition and/or evaluation of other new project opportunities, further development work on 
Zandkopsdrift beyond that covered by the current work programmes, and for general working capital purposes. 

6.  results of operatIons

As the Company is at the evaluation stage in respect of its main asset, the Zandkopsdrift Project, the Company had no operational 
revenues in 2014. 

The loss from operations of $7.6 million (2013: loss of $10.6 million) during the year consisted, inter alia, of general operating 
expenses of $1.6 million (2013: $2.1 million), employee and Directors costs of $3.3 million (including the un-capitalized portion of the 
value of options awarded to Directors and key management) (2013: $3.8 million) and foreign exchange losses of $2.3 million (2013: 
$4.5 million). 

The foreign exchange losses have arisen mainly due to a significant increase in the value of the United States Dollar against the 
Canadian Dollar and South African Rand during the period. As the assets of the Company are mainly denominated in Canadian Dollar 
and South African Rand and the Company’s functional currency is the United States Dollar, an increase in the value of the United 
States Dollar results in a foreign exchange loss for the Company.

Total assets have decreased to $56.0 million principally reflecting the reported loss for the year (2013: $64.3 million). 
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6.  results of operatIons (continued) 

 Total assets consisted of, inter alia, of cash and cash equivalents of $25.1 million (2013: $35.1 million) and exploration and evaluation 
assets of $24.3 million (2013: $22.1 million).

Long term financial liabilities at December 31, 2014 were nil (2013: Nil).

In the year ended December 31, 2014 the Company reported income tax recovery of $955,000 (2013: $915,000). The tax recovery 
relates mainly to deferred tax assets, consisting principally of accelerated capital allowances and tax losses during the year. 

 Income Statement

The table below summarises the income statement of the Company for the periods under review.

Summary of Income Statement:
Year ended 

December 31, 2014
$’000

Year ended 
December 31, 2013

$’000

Year ended 
December 31, 2012

$’000

Revenue 390 9 21

Administrative expenses (4,929) (5,965) (5,617)
Depreciation and impairment (784) (93) (33)
Foreign exchange loss (2,255) (4,532) (878)

Operating loss (7,578) (10,581) (6,507)
Finance expenses (24) (5) (7)
Finance income 613 1,003 1,196

Loss before tax (6,989) (9,583) (5,318)
Taxation 955 915 1,170

Loss after tax (6,034) (8,668) (4,148)
Cumulative Translation adjustment (net of tax) (2,963) (5,182) 374
Unrealised loss on available for sale financial assets (62) - -
Comprehensive income /(loss) attributable to equity shareholders (9,059) (13,850) (3,774)
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6.  results of operatIons (continued)  

 Balance Sheet

The table below summarizes Frontier’s statement of financial position for the periods under review.

Summary of Statement of Financial Position:
Year ended 

December 31, 2014
$’000

Year ended 
 December 31, 2013

$’000

Year ended 
December 31, 2012

$’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Exploration and evaluation assets 24,288 22,106 18,633
Other non-current assets 6,249 5,969 5,711
Total non-current assets 30,537 28,075 24,344

Cash and cash equivalents 25,114 35,106 51,499
Other current assets 318 1,070 1,599
Total current assets 25,432 36,176 53,098

Total assets 55,969 64,251 77,442

Non-current liabilities 4 4 -
Current liabilities 1,524 1,938 2,384
Equity
Parent Shareholders’ equity 56,304 64,801 77,376
Non-Controlling Interests (1,863) (2,492) (2,318)
Shareholders’ interests 54,441 62,309 75,058

Total equity and liabilities 55,969 64,251 77,442

 
  Expenditure of $5.3 million was capitalised in the year ended December 31, 2014 (2013: $7.5 million). Other changes in exploration 

and evaluation assets principally relate to foreign exchange movements and impairment charges. 

  Capitalised expenditure principally relates to exploration and evaluation on the Zandkopsdrift Project. Exploration and evaluation assets 
at December 31, 2014 were $24.3 million (2013: $22.1 million). 

 6.2 Quarterly results 

The following selected data is derived from unaudited interim financial statements of the Company.

Dec 31 2014 Sept 30 2014 June 30 2014 Mar 31 2014 Dec 31 2013 Sept 30 2013 June 30 2013 Mar 31 2013

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Profit/ (Loss) before tax (3,007) (2,234) 41 (1,789) 1,965 (1,358) (4,964) (5,226)
Total Assets 55,969 58,905 63,788 63,062 64,251 65,548 67,469 72,474
Net Assets 54,441 57,588 61,549 61,013 62,309 64,618 65,939 70,442
Profit/ (Loss) per Share (3.87) (4.30) 0.79 (1.87) (3.98) (1.11) (4.74) (4.95)
Diluted Profit/ (Loss)  
per Share (3.87) (4.30) 0.79 (1.87) (3.98) (1.11) (4.74) (4.95)

Q4 2014 a loss of $3.0 million was recorded due to operating expenditure and negative foreign exchange movements (Q4 2013: profit 
of $2.0 million). Excluding foreign exchange movements, non-capitalised expenditure in the quarter was $2.8 million (Q4 2013: $2.5 
million). Net assets declined to $54.4 million mainly due to the movement on comprehensive income (Q4 2013: $62.3 million).

The Group had no operating revenue during the year and fluctuations in profit/ (loss) before tax on a quarterly basis is principally due 
to changes in operating costs over the year. Periods for which a profit is shown are explained by foreign exchange gain in excess of 
non-capitalised expenditure. 
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6.  results of operatIons (continued)

 6.2 Quarterly results (continued) 

 Balance Sheet Development Strategy

Following the successful completion of a PEA on the Zandkopsdrift Project the Company commenced a PFS in 2012, the results of 
which are expected to be announced in April 2015. 

The outcome of the PFS and, if positive, the FS and the ultimate prospects for the Zandkopsdrift Project and Frontier are subject to 
various risks and uncertainties, including the outcome of further resource development, mineralogical and metallurgical test work, 
the market price for rare earth elements and the availability of further equity and debt funding as and when required to advance the 
Zandkopsdrift Project into commercial production. 

7. lIQuIdIty 

Frontier is currently engaged in exploration and evaluation activities and did not generate any significant operating cash flow during the year. 

The Company has sufficient funding for its work programs until at least the end of 2016. The Company had cash and cash equivalents at 
December 31, 2014 of $25.1 million (2013: $35.1 million). These funds were held principally in Canadian Dollars and South African Rand. 

Cash and cash equivalents are typically held in Canadian Dollars and South African Rand deposits of various maturities. As the majority 
of the surplus funds are held, unhedged, in Canadian Dollars and South African Rand a significant weakening of those currencies 
against the U.S.$ would have a negative impact on the reported earnings of the Company. 

On completing a positive FS on the Zandkopsdrift Project, it is anticipated that the Company will require additional significant additional 
funding to engineer, design and construct a mine, rare earth processing plant, rare earth separation plant, ancillary facilities and related 
infrastructure for the Zandkopsdrift Project. There can be no certainty that the required funding for this would be available at that time.

The cash cost of Group overheads and capitalised exploration and evaluation expenditure in the year averaged approximately 
$810,000 per month. 

Contractual commitments in place at December 31, 2014 concern certain contracts relating to the Zandkopsdrift work program and 
rental agreements. The details of the commitments not included in the balance sheet are set out in the table below:

Contractual Obligations: Payments Due by Period

Total < 1 year 1-3 years 4-5 years >5 years

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Supplier contract obligations 45 19 26 - -
Operating lease obligations 147 67 80 - -
Total Contractual Obligations 192 86 106 - -

8. capItal

As at December 31, 2014 and March 30, 2015 the number of ordinary shares in issue was 89,562,781. 

In April 2013 the Company announced the completion of the normal course issuer bid (“NCIB”), under which Frontier acquired 
1,000,000 ordinary shares in the Company through the public market at an average price of CAD$0.6055 per share. As at December 
31, 2013, a further 305,292 shares had been acquired under the Second NCIB. These shares have not been cancelled and are held 
by Frontier as treasury shares that may be sold or cancelled by the Company in the future.

During the year, 4,006,141 options were granted to employees, directors and consultants and 388,000 were cancelled or expired 
unexercised. At December 31, 2014 and March 30, 2015 the total number of options outstanding to acquire ordinary shares in the 
Company was 10,735,985 (2013: 7,117,844). 

In 2014 Frontier received $850,000 from KORES in respect of its share of the Zandkopsdrift Project costs for the period from July 
2013 to June 2014. These funds have been provided by Kores on the same basis as the funds that have been provided by Frontier in 
respect of the Zandkopsdrift Project to date, which are zero interest rate, repayable at the discretion of the borrower, and convertible 
into equity at the discretion of the borrower. As a result they have been categorised as capital contributions and included within the 
equity relating to the non-controlling interests. At December 31, 2014 an estimated further $458,000 is expected to be recovered from 
KORES in respect of its contribution to the Zandkopsdrift project costs.
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9. stock market performance, lIQuIdIty and strateGIc alternatIves

Over the past 18 months Frontier has consistently indicated that it does not believe that the trading price of the Company’s shares 
on the Toronto Stock Exchange appropriately reflected the inherent value of the Company or its assets, nor the relative position of 
Frontier and Zandkopsdrift in relation to their relevant rare earth sector peers. The Company believes that this disparity is largely due to 
the continuing unfavourable market conditions for listed junior natural resource exploration and development companies, the currently 
depressed price levels of most commodities, including rare earths, and the share price performance of most companies in the rare 
earth sector in recent years. The complexities of the rare earth sector, the dominance of China as a producer and consumer and the 
widespread implications thereof, the financial and operational challenges that have been encountered by the two new western rare 
earth producers, the general lack of coverage and support from the equity and debt capital markets for rare earths companies and the 
scale of capital required to develop a new rare earth operation collectively constitute a challenging backdrop to securing the necessary 
support from the financial markets for the successful development of the Zandkopsdrift Project by Frontier. 

Over the past three years the Company has completed two NCIB initiatives (see section 8) and undertaken various other public 
relations, investor relations and other marketing campaigns with the objective of ensuring, inter alia, that the trading price of the 
Company’s shares better reflects what management believes to be an appropriate valuation of the Company and its assets. These 
efforts have had very limited and only temporary positive impacts on the trading price of the Company’s shares, but have been 
insufficient to overcome the considerable negative sentiment relating to the rare earth and junior resource sectors in the financial 
markets overall.

Frontier believes that the trading price of the Company’s shares, and the resulting market capitalization of the Company, is a material 
impediment to its ability to secure the support and participation of additional strategic and financial investors and/or industry partners 
necessary to advance the Zandkopsdrift Project through development and into production at a valuation which management believes 
to be reasonable, not excessively dilutive and in the best interests of shareholders as a whole. This belief has been confirmed by 
feedback from certain potential strategic investors and industry partners with whom Frontier has had discussions over the past year. 
The Company has therefore been undertaking a strategic review of various potential alternatives to address these issues and to help 
maximise and unlock shareholder value in the current market environment. A primary objective of this strategic review is to identify 
and pursue potential transactions with strategic investors and/or industry partners that would either directly provide or increase the 
likelihood of securing the funding and/or technical capability required to progress the Zandkopsdrift Project into production, and in a 
manner that would maximise shareholder value. 

The alternatives being considered as part of the strategic review include various forms of corporate reorganisation and strategies 
including, inter alia, one or more of: taking the Company private; a sale of some or all of the Company’s assets; a distribution of some or 
all of the Company’s assets to its shareholders; delisting the Company; and securing a secondary or alternative listing for the Company. 
The strategic review is at an advanced stage and is expected to be completed in Q2 2015, and will take into account the market 
response to the publication of the Zandkopsdrift PFS Report, the results of which are expected to be announced in April 2015. 

Following the conclusion of the strategic review the Company may, if considered appropriate, put certain proposals before its 
shareholders for consideration and approval. Until such time as the outcome of the strategic review is determined and the results of the 
PFS are announced and communicated to shareholders, the financial markets and potential industry and strategic partners, there can 
be no assurance that any particular plan or strategy will be adopted or that any particular steps will be taken in relation to the above-
mentioned strategic alternatives or otherwise. however, in the absence of a marked improvement in the rare earths, junior resource and 
equity capital markets in the coming months it is considered likely that the Board of Frontier will recommend to shareholders that a new 
strategic direction be pursued with the objective of maximising value for shareholders. 

10. off-balance sheet arranGements

There were no off-balance sheet arrangements in the period under review.

11. transactIons wIth related partIes

During the year the Group’s subsidiaries were funded through capital contributions. As a non-controlling shareholder in the Rare Earth 
Operations, KORES provided its pro-rata 10% share of capital contributions to these operations.

The Company has incurred consulting fees of approximately $1.2 million during 2014 with companies through which the services 
of certain Directors are provided to the Company. These amounts form part of the normal contractual and/or incentive-based 
remuneration of those Directors and are not additional payments.

There have been no other transactions with related parties during the period.
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12. crItIcal accountInG estImates and JudGments 

Frontier makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future, which, by definition, will seldom result in actual results that match 
the accounting estimate. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying 
amount of assets and liabilities are: 

(i)  Valuation of exploration, evaluation and development expenditure, mining property and mining equipment: The value of Frontier’s 
exploration, evaluation and development expenditure, mining property and mining equipment is dependent upon the success of 
Frontier in discovering economic and recoverable mineral resources. The estimation of future revenue flows relating to these 
assets is uncertain and will also be affected by competition, relative exchange rates between the US$ and the Rand and potential 
new legislation and related environmental requirements. 

(ii)  Rehabilitation provisions: Frontier makes estimates of future site restoration costs (rehabilitation provisions) based upon current 
legislation in South Africa, technical reports and estimates provided by Frontier’s senior employees and advisors. These estimates 
will be affected by actual legislation in place, actual mining activity to be performed and actual conditions of the relevant sites 
when the restoration activity is to be performed in future periods. 

(iii)  Impairment testing: The recoverable amounts of cash generating units and individual assets have been determined based 
on the higher of value-in-use calculations and fair values. These calculations require the use of estimates and assumptions. 
It is reasonably possible that the assumptions may change which may impact our estimates and may then require a material 
adjustment to the carrying value of tangible assets and intangible assets. 

  Frontier reviews and tests the carrying value of tangible and intangible assets when events or changes in circumstances suggest 
that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. Assets are grouped at the lowest level for which identifiable cash flows are 
largely independent of cash flows of other assets and liabilities. If there are indications that impairment may have occurred, 
estimates are prepared of expected future cash flows for each group of assets. 

  Expected future cash flows used to determine the value in use of tangible and intangible assets are inherently uncertain and could 
materially change over time. 

(iv)  Useful Life of Property, Plant and Equipment: Frontier estimates the useful lives of property, plant and equipment based on the 
period over which the assets are expected to be available for use. The estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment are 
reviewed periodically and are updated if expectations differ from previous estimates due to physical wear and tear, technical or 
commercial obsolescence and legal or other limits on the use of the assets. In addition, estimation of the useful lives of property, 
plant and equipment is based on collective assessment of industry practice, internal technical evaluation and experience with 
similar assets. It is possible, however, that future results of operations could be materially affected by changes in estimates brought 
about by changes in factors mentioned above. The amounts and timing of recorded expenses for any period would be affected 
by changes in these factors and circumstances. A reduction in the estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment would 
increase recorded operating expenses and decrease non-current assets. 

(v)  Realizable Amount of Deferred Tax Assets: Frontier reviews its deferred tax assets at each statement of financial position date and 
reduces the carrying amount to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or 
part of the deferred tax asset to be utilized. 

(vi)  Certain Group employees, consultants and underwriters are or have been rewarded with share based instruments. These are 
stated at fair value at the date of grant and either expensed to the Statement of Comprehensive Income, capitalised to exploration 
and evaluation assets or included in the costs of equity issuance, based on the activity of the employee, consultant, or underwriters 
as appropriate over the vesting period of the instrument. Fair value is estimated using a standard option pricing model. 

13.  chanGes In accountInG polIcIes 

Frontier reports under IFRS as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). There have been no material changes 
in accounting policies in the period under review. 

New and revised accounting standards that have come into effect on or after 1 January 2014 and have been applied are listed in the 
2014 audited consolidated financial statements of Frontier.

14  controls and procedures 

The Board has designed or caused to be designed under its supervision, internal controls over financial reporting to provide reasonable 
assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes. 

Due to the relatively limited number of transactions given the Company’s size and stage of development, the Board relies on senior 
management for their review and approval and to provide the level of assurance required for financial reporting purposes. The Board 
will continue to review Frontier’s controls and procedures to ensure that they are adequate as Frontier develops. 

There have been no changes to the accounting systems of the Company during the period under review. 



Frontier rare earths Limited

14

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations (continued)

15.  fInancIal Instruments and market rIsks 

The Company held Canadian Dollar and South African Rand deposits investments at the period end. These funds were held on deposit 
during the period and drawn down as required. During the year they generated interest income of $613,000. In addition, due principally 
to a weakening of the Canadian Dollar and the South African Rand by approximately 8.0% and 9.6% respectively against the United 
States Dollar over the period, the Company recorded a foreign exchange loss of approximately $2.7 million on its deposits and cash 
holdings.

Frontier may be affected by exchange rate risks, interest rate risks and commodity price risk. Exchange rate risk arises as Frontier’s 
functional currency and the currency in which its ultimate revenue is likely to be denominated in the United States Dollar while its 
principal expenditure is in South African Rand and the majority of its surplus funds are held in the Canadian Dollar and South African 
Rand. Interest rate risk is not a material risk for Frontier as it does not currently have any interest-bearing liabilities. however this may 
change if Frontier were to take on debt finance. Commodity price risk arises as Frontier’s ultimate revenue will be determined by the 
prices available for the various rare earths when and if the Zandkopsdrift Project enters production. 

The Board will continue to monitor the situation and will consider various options to mitigate these risks as it deems appropriate as the 
business develops. 

16.  addItIonal InformatIon

The Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer of the Company have evaluated the effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure 
controls and procedures (“DC&P”) and internal controls over financial reporting (“ICFR”) and are satisfied that such controls and 
procedures are effective.

Additional information relating to the Company, including the Company’s Annual Information Form, can be found on SEDAR at  
www.sedar.com.






